

Adam C. Bonin
THE LAW OFFICE OF ADAM C. BONIN
121 South Broad Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone: (267) 242-5014
Facsimile: (215) 827-5300
adam@boninlaw.com

Uzoma N. Nkwonta*
Noah Baron*
Marilyn Gabriela Robb*
Jacob D. Shelly*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G St. NE, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20002
Telephone: (202) 968-4490
unkwonta@elias.law
nbaron@elias.law
mrobb@elias.law
jshelly@elias.law

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondents DSCC and DCCC

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

TIMOTHY R. BONNER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, in her official
capacity as Acting Secretary of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, et al.,

Respondents.

Case No. 364 MD 2022

**INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS DSCC AND DCCC'S COMBINED BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
LEGAL STANDARD	9
I. Petitioners’ claim is barred by laches.....	10
II. Act 77’s nonseverability provision has not been triggered.....	19
III. The Date Provision is severable from the rest of Act 77’s sweeping provisions.....	24
IV. Invalidating the entirety of Act 77 would disenfranchise millions of voters in violation of the Free and Equal Elections Clause.	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCS.ORG

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 1991 Pa. Legis. Reapportionment Comm'n</i> , 609 A.2d 132 (Pa. 1992).....	26
<i>Allegheny Reprod. Health Ctr. v. Pa. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 249 A.3d 598 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021)	9
<i>Banfield v. Cortes</i> , 922 A.2d 36 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)	25
<i>Benezet Consulting, LLC v. Boockvar</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 670 (M.D. Pa. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Benezet Consulting, LLC v. Boockvar</i> , No. 1:16-cv-0074, 2020 WL 5095887 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2020)	11
<i>Benezet Consulting LLC v. Sec'y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 26 F.4th 580 (3d Cir. 2022)	10, 11
<i>Bonner v. Degraffenreid</i> , No. 293 M.D. 2021 (Pa. Commw. Ct. January 28, 2022)	13
<i>Buoncuore v. Pa. Game Comm'n</i> , 830 A.2d 660 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)	9
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)	6, 7, 12, 21
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of November 3, 2020 General Election</i> , No. 201100874 (Phila. Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl., Nov. 13, 2020).....	11
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of November 3, 2020 General Election</i> , No. 201100875 (Phila. Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl., Nov. 13, 2020).....	12

Chapman v. Berks Cty. Bd. of Elections,
No. 355 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 19,
2022)*passim*

Dempsey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
653 A.2d 679 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995) (en banc).....13

*Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of
Elections*,
No. 2020-18680 (Montgomery Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl., Nov. 13, 2020).....12

Holiday Lounge, Inc. v. Shaler Enters. Corp.,
272 A.2d 175 (Pa. 1971).....10

*In re Canvass of Absentee and/or Mail-In Ballots of November 3,
2020 General Election*, No. 20-05786-35 (Bucks Cnty. Ct. Com.
Pl., Nov. 19, 2020).....12

*In re Extension of Time for Absentee and Mail-In Ballots to be
Received by Mail and Counted in the 2020 Primary Election*, No.
2020-003416 (Delaware Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl. June 2, 2020).....5

*In re Extension of Time for Absentee and Mail-In Ballots to be
Received by Mail and Counted in the 2020 Primary Election*, No.
2020-02322-37 (Bucks Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl. June 2, 2020).....5

Kelly v. Commonwealth,
240 A.3d 1255 (Pa. 2020).....13, 14, 17

League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth,
178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....25

In re Luzerne Cnty. Return Bd.,
290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972).....21

In re Major,
248 A.3d 445 (Pa. 2021), *reargument denied* (Apr. 12, 2021)3

McCormick for U.S. Senate v. Chapman,
No. 286 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 2900112 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 2,
2022)25, 26

<i>McLinko v. Dep't of State</i> , 270 A.3d 1243 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022)	5, 13
<i>McLinko v. Dep't of State</i> , No. 14 MAP 2022, 2022 WL 3039295 (Pa. Aug. 2, 2022)	3, 15
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. Commonwealth</i> , 128 A.3d 846 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)	9
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Republican Party of Pa. v.</i> <i>Degraffenried</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021)	6, 11, 26
<i>Pacific Cap. Bank, N.A. v. Connecticut</i> , 542 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. City of Austin</i> , 168 U.S. 685 (1898).....	15
<i>Stilp v. Hafer</i> , 718 A.2d 290 (Pa. 1998).....	10, 12, 15
<i>Tillman v. Pritzker</i> , 183 N.E.3d 94 (Ill. 2021).....	16
Statutes	
25 P.S. § 1110	16
25 P.S. § 2628	15
25 P.S. § 2682.2	15
25 P.S. § 2963 (2019).....	16
25 P.S. § 3146.1	27
25 P.S. § 3146.6(a).....	4
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(3).....	20

25 P.S. § 3150.11	3
25 P.S. § 3150.12a(b).....	27
25 P.S. § 3150.16(a).....	4
Pa. C.S.A. § 1922(1), (2)	23
25 P.S. § 1101-B	16
Act 12 § 12.1	27
Act 77	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B).....	7
Pa. Const. art. I, § 5.....	25
Pa. R.A.P. 1532(b)	9
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	24
 Other Authorities	
Brief of Speaker of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives, Bryan Cutler, et al., as Amici Supporting Petitioner, <i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , No. 22-30, available online at https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/22/22-30/233169/20220810121620703_SCOTUS%20amicus%20Ritter.pdf df	6
Deb Erdley, <i>Elections experts say cybersecurity threats demand federal funding</i> , Pittsburgh Tribune-Review (July 20, 2019).....	17
Extension of Deadline for Receipt of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots in Certain Counties (June 1, 2020), available online at https://www.governor.pa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/20200601-EO-Deadline-Extention.pdf	5
<i>House RCS No. 781 Roll Call</i> , LEGISCAN, available at https://legiscan.com/PA/rollcall/SB421/id/895746	13, 19

Pa. Dep't of State, available at
<https://www.dos.pa.gov/VotingElections/BEST/Pages/BEST-Election-Stats.aspx>.....5

Pa. House of Representatives, available at
https://www.legis.state.pa.us/CFDOCS/Legis/RC/Public/rc_view_action2.cfm?sess_yr=2019&sess_ind=0&rc_body=H&rc_nbr=78113

Pa. Sen. J., 2019 Reg. Sess. Nos. 12, 18, 19, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 45, 46.....19

Presidential Election: Official Returns, PA Department of State, available at
<https://www.electionreturns.pa.gov/General/SummaryResults?ElectionID=83&ElectionType=G&IsActive=0#>12

Year-End Deadline, Governor Tom Wolf (Dec. 31, 2019),
<https://www.governor.pa.gov/newsroom/all-pennsylvania-counties-select-new-voting-systems-by-year-end-deadline/> 16
